

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2021-0361

Jeremy Fiske

v.

Warden, New Hampshire Prison System

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
MERRIMACK SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE,
WARDEN, NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE PRISON**

WARDEN, NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE PRISON

By her Attorneys,

JOHN M. FORMELLA
ATTORNEY GENERAL

and

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI
SOLICITOR GENERAL

Zachary L. Higham
Bar No. 270237
Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Department of Justice
Criminal Justice Bureau
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671
zachary.l.higham@doj.nh.gov

(Oral argument not requested)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
A. The petitioner’s conviction and sentencing.....	6
B. Procedural history	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. RSA 651-A:22-a, II GRANTS PRESIDING JUSTICES THE DISCRETION TO DENY THE OPTION OF EARNED TIME CREDITS AT THE TIME OF SENTENCING.	10
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnet v. Warden, N.H. State Prison for Women</i> , 159 N.H. 465 (2009)	9
<i>Garand v. Town of Exeter</i> , 159 N.H. (2009)	10
<i>In re Guardianship of Williams</i> , 159 N.H. 318 (2009)	10
<i>In re J.S.</i> , ___ N.H. ___, No. 2020-0502, 2021 WL 3236492, (N.H. July 30, 2021)	11
<i>In re James N.</i> , 157 N.H. 690 (2008)	10
<i>State Employees Assoc. of N.H. v. N.H. Div. of Personnel</i> , 158 N.H. 338 (2009)	10
<i>State v. Aqui</i> , 721 P.2d 771, 774 (N.M. 1986)	12
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , No. 2018-0461, 2019 N.H. LEXIS 83, (N.H. April 17, 2019)	13
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 164 N.H. 296 (2012)	14
<i>State v. Dor</i> , 165 N.H. 198 (2013)	10
<i>State v. Mayo</i> , 167 N.H. 443 (2015)	11
<i>State v. Santamaria</i> , 169 N.H. 722 (2017)	9
<i>State v. Willey</i> , 163 N.H. 532, 541 (2012)	14
<i>Verrier v. Colorado Dep't of Corr.</i> , 77 P.3d 875 (Colo. App. 2003)	12

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 12-29-201	12
Cal. Penal Code § 2933	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 17-22.5-405	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 18-98a	12
Del. Code Ann. § 4381	12

Fla. Stat. § 944.275; 730.....	12
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/3-6-3.....	12
Ind. Code § 35-50-6-3.3	12
K.S.A. §21-6821	12
KRS § 197.45	12
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. 127 § 129D	12
MD Corr. Serv. § 3-702.....	12
Miss Code Ann. § 47-5-139	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-92a	12
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 33-2-34.....	12
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 209.4465	12
New York Correction Law §§ 803-805.....	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2967.193	12
Okla. Stat. 57 § 138	12
R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-56-26	12
RSA 651-A:22-a.....	passim
RSA 651-A:22-a, II	8, 10, 11, 12
RSA 651-A:22-a, III.....	13
S.C. Code Ann § 24-13-230	12
Tenn. Code. Ann § 41-21-230.....	12
Texas Govt. Code § 498.003	12
